

RECEIVED  
05-26-2020  
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2018AP2319-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MANUEL GARCIA,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
ENTERED IN THE RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. PIONTEK, PRESIDING

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN A. BLIMLING  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1088372

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-3519  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
blimlingja@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The admission of Garcia’s inculpatory statements was proper under <i>Harris</i> and its progeny.....	1
A. The United States Constitution permits the introduction of otherwise excluded un-Mirandized statements under certain circumstances.....	2
B. The admission of Garcia’s confession following his cross-examination of Investigator Spiegelhoff was constitutional. ....	8
II. The importance of fairness and clarity to the jury identified by rule of completeness demonstrates why the outcome in this case was correct.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ameen v. State</i> , 51 Wis. 2d 175, 186 N.W.2d 206 (1971) .....	4
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	7
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990) .....	5, <i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009) .....	6
<i>Kuntz v. McCaughtry</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1373 (E.D. Wis. 1992).....	7
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) .....	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	2
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) .....	4, 8
<i>State v. Brecht</i> , 143 Wis. 2d 297, 421 N.W.2d 96 (1988) .....	4, 5, 12
<i>State v. Eugenio</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 391, 579 N.W.2d 642 (1998) .....	1, 12
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2017 WI 31, 374 Wis. 2d 271, 892 N.W.2d 663.....	2
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2003 WI 121, 265 Wis. 2d 278, 666 N.W.2d 881.....	2
<i>State v. Knapp II</i> , 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899.....	2
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 152 Wis. 2d 408, 448 N.W.2d 424 (1989) .....	5
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988) .....	5, 12
<i>Upchurch v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 553, 219 N.W.2d 363 (1974) .....	8
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954) .....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Knapp</i> , 542 U.S. 952 (2004) .....	3

Page

*Wold v. State*,  
57 Wis. 2d 344, 204 N.W.2d 482 (1973) ..... 7

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 901.07 ..... 1, 12  
Wis. Stat. § 906.11 ..... 12
